Who makes decisions, genstitution as done? The resident?

Article T

Name: The name of this organization shall be Kay Mayflower Society.

objectives?

Article II

Membership (1). Be at least 18 years of age.

- (2) Membership is a contract between an individual and the club for a period of 6 months. During this period a member agrees to pay all dues in the manner agreed upon between the individual and organization. Also, during this period a member agrees to comply with the Club's standards of conduct and any rules established and posted by the Club on the bulletin board. Failure to live up to one's agreement may result in the revocation of membership.
- (3) A candidate for membership must first understand the Club's objectives, code of conduct, policies, and operating procedure. A candidate's application for membership will come before the Screening Committee made up of two keyholders and two members and accepted or refused on the basis of the applicant's willingness or unwillingness to comply with the code of conduct.

(4) The membership shall consist of three types, Guest, General and Keyholder.

- (a) <u>Guest member's</u> fees are \$5.00 per visit. A Guest member's privileges include the use of the Club's facilities during regularly scheduled weekly meetings. No other privileges will be provided.
- (b) A <u>General</u> member's bi-annual fee is \$60.00. His privileges are the use of the facilities during regularly scheduled weekly meetings, storage space if desired, the free use of the mailing address, to receive all publications, and the right to vote on all issues concerning constitutional changes and memberships. After an adjustment period of six months a member may apply for keyholder status.
- (c) A <u>Keyholder's</u> bi-annual fee is \$120. His privileges are the same as the general member's plus the use of the facilities at any time of the day during the week and also at night during the week. Except during the weekend unless first he notify the resident's before-hand and when special events occur. A prerequisite to keyholder status is the provision of a phone number for direct contact with the candidate and along with hours that the candidate can be reached at that number. It is understood that all communications will be discrete and no revelation of the nature of the club will be made on the phone.
- (5) Should any general or keyholder member choose to change membership status he may do so without penalty and without reimbursement. However, the six month commitment remains from the time of status change. If for any reason a general or keyholder member finds it necessary to temporarily suspend his membership, he may do so without penalty with a notice of intent to the membership of the Club and by making suitable financial arrangement with the co-treasurers. If such arrangements are not made after 3 months of no attendance the stored articles will become the property of the club to be disposed of in accordance with the members' decision. As a minimum there will be a \$5.00 charge for storage of a non-attending member. Fifty percent of the storage charge will be paid in advance if a member cannot attend due to personal reasons that last over a 3 month period.
- (6) The General and Keyholder membership has the power by way of referendum to approve or disapprove any proposal. Any policy or proposal may be put to a referendum at the requiest of a General or Keyholder member. All changes involving constitutional changes, must be voted upon by the General and Kayholder membership at large. All proposals and motions involving the initiation of a referendum involving the membership shall be posted on the club bulletin board for a period of no less than 2 weeks prior to the next business meeting. Business meetings will be scheduled as required but no less than one month apart.

CONSTITUTION -- Kay Mayflower Society -- Cont'd.

- (7) No vote on revocation of membership shall be taken without first making reasonable attempts to inform the member involved in the revocation procedure. Any motion involving membership revocation or involuntary removal must be voted upon by the General and Keyholder membership.
- (8) Referenda must be voted by a quorum which consists of no less than 5 members.
- (9) General meeting will be held on Wednesday nights. Alternate times for General members can be arranged by obtaining prior agreement of the responsible keyholder.
 - (10) Females are subject to and entitled to the same membership requirements and privileges mentioned above. However, females must pay a guest fee of \$5.00 if not accompanied by a member or keyholder.

Article III

Finance Committee 1.) The co-treasurer's shall be responsible for the collection of dues and guest fees, the monthly payments for rent and telephone, and establishing a budget for social and special programs, publications, and house needs. The co-treasurer's shall be responsible for any problem, program, or situation concerning finances.

Article IV

Confidential Records 1.) All records and addresses are to be considered private and confidential. Only authorized officers of the club on a need to know basis will be allowed access.

- (2) Access to financial records -- Co-Treasurers.
- (3) Access to personal addresses -- Resident Hostess.
- (4) Member's personal file will be returned to him at termination of membership and completion of financial obligation which is six months period.

Kay Mayflower Society

Objectives and Code of Conduct

OBJECTIVES: Kay Mayflower Society is a social organization for male crossdressers and their families and friends.

- 1. Provide an atmosphere of mutual respect and support free of guilt and fear.
- 2. To provide for guests and members of the Mayflower Society, social activities and other programs.
- 3. To assist members in dealing with problems related to crossdressing.
- 4. To provide adequate facilities for crossdressing, social functions and for storage of personal property.
- 5. To contact others and inform them of our existence and activities. To invite their attendance and participation with the assurance of their agreement with and support of Kay Mayflower Society's objectives; and of their willingness to abide by our rules and standards of conduct.

Rules and Standards of Conduct:

- All guests and members shall protect the security of Kay Mayflower Society. The identification of guests and members is to be kept privileged and confidential. No addresses or phone numbers shall be exchanged or photos taken without consent of a member or a guest.
- 2. No guest shall be brought to Kay Mayflower Society meeting without checking with officers or residents.
- 3. No person shall come to or remain at a meeting if they are intoxicated to the extent they cannot exercise good judgement or behavior.
- 4. All guests and members shall respect the property of the club and its members. Nothing of the members clothing shall be worn without the express permission of the owner.
- 5. All attire at a meeting, whether masculine or feminine, shall be in good taste compatible with the objectives of Kay Mayflower Society.
- 6. Dressing room Clothing must not be left lying around. Clothing racks and hangars are available, please use them or place unworn clothing in your suitcase or travelling bag.
- 7. Library The library is for the information and entertainment of all members and guests. No library item is to be removed from the club's premises. All library items are to be returned to the library as soon as the reader is finished looking at them.
- 8. All guests and members shall read and abide by the house rules established by the club, which will be posted on the bulletin board.
- 9. Remember, while at the club you are a lady or a gentleman. So behave like one.